Minnesota law.
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manner as claims of other public employees under the work-
men’s compensation law are heard and determined.

Sec, 3. [251.053] Officers admitted to sanatorium.
If upon the evidence mentioned in the preceding section, the
industrial commission finds that such police officer is suffering
from tuberculosis contracted by contact with persons suffering
from tuberculosis while said police officer was working within
the scope of his employment, it shall order the head of the
police department in which said police officer is engaged, to
apply for the admission of the said police officer to the state
sanatorium for consumptives or some county tuberculosis san-
atorium. There shall be paid to the institution where such em-
ployee may be received the same fee for the maintenance and
care of such persons as is received by such institution for the
maintenance and care of a nonresident patient, and such fees
shall be paid by the state, county, city or village in whose em-
ployment the said police officer was hired and working at the
time said police officer contracted the tuberculosis. Such police
officer shall receive full hospital care and medical care without
cost for the duration of the infection of tuberculosis or any
recurrence thereof or any disability resulting therefrom. Fur-
ther, the industrial commission shall order payment to such
police officer by the state, county, city, or village concerned,
of the compensation provided for under the general provisions
of the workmen’s compensation law, including benefits to de-
pendents as defined by the workmen’s compensation law, if
said police officer dies from the effects of the disease of tuber-
culosis and if the tuberculosis was the primary infection and
the authentic cause of death.

Approved April 5, 1955.

CHAPTER 341—H. F. No. 1007
[Not Coded]

An act relating to pensions for employees in certain cities,
villages, towns, boroughs and school districts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Municipalities, pension certain employees.
The governing body of any city, village, town or school district
in which the assessed valuation of iron ore exceeds 30 percent of
the assessed valuation of all taxable property may retire upon
pension any employee who is 70 years of age or older and has
been regularly and continuously employed by said city, village,
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town or school district for a period of more than 15 years
as of the effective date of the passage of this act and who is
ineligible to receive a pension from the public employee re-
tirement fund or from any other public or private pension fund.
Any pension paid pursuant to this act shall not exceed $75
per menth and shall be paid only after resolution adopted by
two-thirds vote of the members of the governing body of such

city, village, town or school district. '

Approved April 5, 1955.

CHAPTER 342—H. F. No. 1161

An act to amend an existing route on the trunk highway
system; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 160.65,
Route No. 233.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 160.65,
Route No. 233, is amended to read:

Route No. 233. Beginning at a point in Section 35,
Township 135 North, Range 28 West; thence extending in a
general southerly direction to a point on Route No. 18 af or
nedar Brainerd.

Approved April 5, 1955.

CHAPTER 343—H. F. No: 1234

An act relating to the location and establishment of Route
Number 129, a trunk highway; validating the action hereto-
fore taken in the location and establishment by the commis-
sioner of highways of Route Number 129, and amending Min-
nesota Statutes 1958, Section 160.65.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Seetion 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 160.65,
Route No. 129, is amended to read as follows:

Route No. 129. Beginning at a point on Route No.
8 at or near St. Cloud, thence extending in a southeasterly
direction to a point on Route No. 110 as herein established
northerly of Minneapolis; affording St. Cloud, Clearwater, and



